became under common control of CRC.

Accordingly, the results, assets and liabilities of the
Entities should have been accounted for at historical
amounts in the consolidated financial statements of
the Company as if the Entities had always been part
of the Group. Hence, financial figures for the six
months ended 30 June 2024 have been restated.

二零二五年中期報告   INTERIM REPORT 2025082

中期財務報告附註
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT
（除另行指明者外，以人民幣列示）
(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

3 涉及受共同控制實體的業務合
併之合併會計法（續）

上文所述重列對截至二零二四年六月三十

日止六個月簡明綜合收益表各項目的影響

如下：

3 M E R G E R  A C C O U N T I N G  F O R
B U S I N E S S  C O M B I N A T I O N
I N V O L V I N G  E N T I T I E S  U N D E R
COMMON CONTROL (continued)

The effect of restatements described above on the
condensed consolidated income statement for the
six months ended 30 June 2024 by line items is as
follows:

截至二零二四年
六月三十日
止六個月

（如先前呈報）

就使用
合併會計法
合併作出
的調整

截至二零二四年
六月三十日
止六個月
（經重列）

For the
six months

ended
30 June 2024
as previously

reported

Adjustments
for the

combination
using merger

accounting

For the
six months

ended
30 June 2024

as restated

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

收益 Revenue 7,956,924 43,373 8,000,297
除稅前溢利 Profit before tax 2,561,140 (18,264) 2,542,876
期內溢利及全面收益總額 Profit and total comprehensive

 income for the period 1,922,021 (18,264) 1,903,757
以下人士應佔全面
 收益總額：

Total comprehensive income for
 the period attributable to:

本公司權益股東 Equity shareholders of the Company 1,907,936 (18,264) 1,889,672
非控股權益 Non-controlling interests 14,085 – 14,085

期內全面收益總額 Total comprehensive income for
 the period 1,922,021 (18,264) 1,903,757

華潤萬象生活有限公司 China Resources Mixc Lifestyle Services Limited 083

3 M E R G E R  A C C O U N T I N G  F O R
B U S I N E S S  C O M B I N A T I O N
I N V O L V I N G  E N T I T I E S  U N D E R
COMMON CONTROL (continued)

The effect of restatements described above on
basic earnings per share attributable to ordinary
equity holders of the Company for the six months
ended 30 June 2024 is as follows:

截至二零二四年
六月三十日止六個月
Six months ended

30 June 2024

人民幣

RMB

原列 Originally stated 0.84
就使用合併會計法合併作出的調整 Adjustments for the combination using

 merger accounting (0.01)

經重列 Restated 0.83

3 涉及受共同控制實體的業務合
併之合併會計法（續）

上文所述重列對截至二零二四年六月三十

日止六個月的本公司普通權益持有人應佔

每股基本盈利的影響如下：

二零二五年中期報告   INTERIM REPORT 2025084

中期財務報告附註
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT
（除另行指明者外，以人民幣列示）
(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

3 涉及受共同控制實體的業務合
併之合併會計法（續）

應用合併會計法對於二零二四年十二月三

十一日的綜合財務狀況表的影響如下：

3 M E R G E R  A C C O U N T I N G  F O R
B U S I N E S S  C O M B I N A T I O N
I N V O L V I N G  E N T I T I E S  U N D E R
COMMON CONTROL (continued)

The effect of the application of merger accounting
on the consolidated statement of financial position
as at 31 December 2024 are as follows:

於二零二四年
十二月三十一日
（如先前呈報）

就使用
合併會計法
合併作出
的調整

於二零二四年
十二月三十一日

（經重列）
As at

31 December
2024

as previously
reported

Adjustments
for the

combination
using merger

accounting

As at
31 December

2024
as restated

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

非流動資產 Non-current assets 12,651,798 7,697 12,659,495
流動資產 Current assets 16,256,337 223,899 16,480,236
流動負債 Current liabilities 8,827,939 230,143 9,058,082
非流動負債 Non-current liabilities 3,359,040 26,461 3,385,501

資產淨值 NET ASSETS 16,721,156 (25,008) 16,696,148

本公司權益股東應佔權益 Equity attributable to equity
 shareholders of the Company 16,525,372 (25,008) 16,500,364

非控股權益 Non-controlling interests 195,784 – 195,784

權益總額 TOTAL EQUITY 16,721,156 (25,008) 16,696,148

華潤萬象生活有限公司 China Resources Mixc Lifestyle Services Limited 085

4 會計政策變動

本集團已於本會計期間的本中期財務報告

中應用香港會計師公會頒佈的香港會計準

則第21號（修訂）外匯變動的影響－缺乏
可兌換性。由於本集團並未進行任何以外

幣結算且該外幣不能兌換成其他貨幣的交

易，因此該等修訂對本中期報告並無重大

影響。

5 收益及分部報告

(a) 分部報告

向本公司執行董事（為本集團主要

經營決策者（「主要經營決策者」））

報告的資料特別專注於商業航道業

務、物業航道業務及生態圈業務分

部。該等劃分為本集團根據香港財

務報告準則第8號經營分部報告分
部資料的依據。

‧ 商業航道業務：商業航道

業務提供予購物中心及寫

字樓的業主或租戶。就購

物中心而言，本集團提供

物業管理及其他服務、商

業運營服務及商業分租服

務。就寫字樓而言，本集

團提供商業運營服務、物

業管理及其他服務。

4 C H A N G E S  I N  A C C O U N T I N G
POLICIES

The Group has applied the amendments to HKAS
21, The effects of changes in foreign exchange
rates – Lack of exchangeability issued by the